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Factors Affecting Family Cohesion and Adaptability
of College Students and Parents
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Abstract The purpose of this study was to investigate the differences in family cohesion and family adaptability
between college students and their parents to identify the factors that affect family cohesion and family adaptability
using a descriptive research study design. The subjects of this study were 197 college students and their parents. The
data were analyzed using descriptive statistics, the t-test, ANOVA, correlation and multiple regression analysis by
SPSS for Windows (ver.22.0). The mean of the family function index of the subjects was 7.42+2.28 on the scale
of 1 to 10, and that of the normal family functional group was 65.48%. There was no significant difference in family
cohesion between the college students and their parents, and family adaptability was significantly different in
discipline(t=-3.100, p<.01) and role(t=.212, p<.05). The factors affecting the family adaptability of the students were
the sharing of family activities, emotional intimacy and attending family events,which showed a combined explanatory
power of 45.9%. The factors affecting the family cohesion of the parents were housework assignment, emotional
intimacy and attending family events,which showed a combined explanatory power of 51.4%. Family emotional
intimacy and attending family events, as well as the sharing of family activities, were found to be important to the
family adaptability of the college students and housework assignment was found to be important to the family
cohesion of the parents.
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Table 1. Socio-demographic characteristics of subjects.

(N=197)
Characteristics Categories N(%)
Male 30(15.23)
Gender
Female 167(84.77)
Freshman 54(27.41)
Sophomore 46(23.35)
Grade Ra
3™ Grade 52(26.40)
4™ Grade 45(22.84)
Christian 34(17.26)
Catholic 17( 8.63)
Religion of family Buddhism 11( 5.58)
Others 6( 3.05)
None 129(65.48)
2persons 4( 2.03)
Number of 3persons 34(17.26)
family members 4persons 106(53.81)
(Include self) Spersons 43(21.83)
6persons 10( 5.08)
Apartment 132(67.01)
. Townhouse 32(16.24)
Residence - -
Single-family house 25(12.69)
Multi-family house 8( 4.06)
Low 5( 2.54)
Middle-low 59(29.95)
Income level Middle class 107(54.31)
of parents
Middle-high 23(11.68)
High 3( 1.52)
40~44 5( 2.54)
Ave of 45~49 65(32.99)
1
£ ol parents 50~54 99(50.25)
for answer
55~59 24(12.18)
Over 60 4( 2.03)

3.2 JRH RS 7IE7ISK|

A dA=e] 717162 4 7HE71s T 1297
(65.48%), T & 715715 ol 58729 44%), A g
NETANT 10%8(5.08%) 0103, 717 AFE
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Table 2. Distribution of family APGAR score. EWFTL 220, TR, 71 7k A A K
(NN 2k =SB 36, 71§ ARA A, A% 5
Variables N(%) Mean=SD 6@ TpEAtol o] KSl, oabAA e Eg T 7He =Y
Highly functional family 129(65.48) T2 :’L.,_E]% u;L -1 %_oﬂ /1-] 7]_%_ = X]EX}Q] 7]_%
Moderately dysfunctional family 58(29.44) 7.42+2.28 /E]i]' ,]/\}751049] —l—‘\fﬁ% *Jﬂ‘é O] 0.6‘3’]3]'i 17%_0]_}\‘1 Xﬂ
severely dysfunctional family 10( 5.08) g] E]?ifll, El-?r%}(‘:’] IO]}EJ'?_ 57H9] %%@$7} "7‘%5]
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Table 3. Distribution of FACES-III and family type.

(N=197)
Characteristi Student Parents
aracteristics
N(%) Mean+SD N(%) Mean+SD
Disengaged 32(16.24) 26(13.19)
S ted 46(23.35 44(22.33
Family Cohesion cparae (23.35) 36.55:6.91 (22.33) 36.94+6.77
Connected 47(23.86) 48(24.37)
Enmeshed 72(36.55) 79(40.10)
Rigid 0 0
Structured 1(0.51 1( 0.51
Family Adaptability e ©51) 35.074.93 (051) 35.12+4.71
Flexible 22(11.17) 24(12.18)
Chaotic 174(88.33) 172(87.31)
Balanced 6(3.05) 10(5.08)
Family Type Mid range 159(80.71) - 96(48.73) -
Extreme 32(16.24) 91(46.19)
Table 4, Differences of family cohesion and family adaptability between students and their parents.
(N=197)
Mean=SD
Classificati Variabl ¢
assification ariables Students Parents »)
1.My family asks for help.
Help and Y amily asks or 1ep. : -1.691
. . 17.My family discusses with other family members 3.44+0.88 3.52+0.84
discussion . (0.092)
when they need to make a decision.
Sharing of 3.My family accepts each friend as his friend. 0531
lei d 3.63+0.88 3.66+0.85 by
e'lsure an 9.My family likes to have free time together. (0.596)
friends
5.0ur family members only work with our families (eg. decision of
Family family matters, travel, eating out, etc.). -0.356(
i . P - - 3.6240.83 3.63+0.84
fanlxllly boundaries 7My family is more friendly to my family members 0.722)
cones than others.
sion - p— -
Emot_mnal II.M)'/ farmly' is very friendly to each 'othcr. _ 1.03£0.97 3.07:0.86 -0.780
bonding 19.1t is very important that we stay with family in our house. (0.436)
Sharing of 13.My family meTnbers gathf:r together when there is a ceremony in
dviti the house(eg. holidays, sacrifices, 0,000
"‘;g;‘e:t’m birthdays, etc.). 3.64+0.87 3641084 | N 000)
?n eveFx)lts ¢ 15.My family easily thinks about what my family can do together(eg, '
hobbies, recreational activities, etc.).
Total 36.55+6.91 36.94+6.77
2.My family follows the opinion of my child 0.840
Control when solving problems. 3.65+0.80 3.69+0.80 (_0 '402)
12.In my house, my child makes many decisions. )
4.In my family, I can say opinions about discipline
in the house. -3.100
Discipli 3.47+0.83 3.64+0.84
1sepine 10.If you have something wrong with your home, (0.002)
famil discuss it with your parents and children.
amry 6.My family has a diff i ituati
. . My family has a different leader depending on the situation. -0.708
- Leadersh: 3.20+0.70 3.23+0.55
gdap t-abi cadersip 18.1t is difficult to tell who is the leader among our family members. (0.480)
lity - -
8.My family changes the way we do things. 0.455
Regulation 14.The rules we set in our houses change from 3.54+0.74 3.52+0.80 (0‘ 649)
time to time. )
16.My family takes charge of household chores 0212
Role alternately. 3.560.74 3.44+0.70 ( 0' 022)
20.It is hard to know who does what in our family at home. )
Total 35.07+4.93 35.1244.71

544



et At REo) AEases ARG 9 WAL 2

Table 5. Factor analysis of variables with FACES-III

(N=197)

Factors

Variables

students
family
adaptation

parents
family
cohesion

housework
assignment

emotional
intimacy

sharing
family
activities

leader
change

role

attending

perfor-ma family

nce

events

decision
making

S3

751

S4

717

S8

.648

S2

611

S9

.565

S12

521

N

489

P2

716

P4

613

P12

.679

P1

.678

P3

.670

P11

.663

P7

.539

P9

474

P16

.831

S16

.689

S19

713

P19

.608

S7

.550

S5

.830

P5

748

S15

.508

P6

747

P18

.583

S6

.540

P20

817

S20

796

S13

726

P13

.688

S17

.648

P17

533

S18

.506

chronbach’s a

.863

.884

.809

765

735

469

.680

.807

.148

% of variance

9.654

11.922

9.617

8.761

6.080

5.823

5.237

4.825

4.748

eigenvalue

3.862

4.769

3.847

3.504

2.432

2.329

2.095

1.930

1.899

S=Students, P=Parents

Table 6. Correlation coefficients among variables

(N=197)

Variables

student family
adaptability

parents family
cohesion

housework
assignment

emotional
intimacy

sharing
family activities

role attending family

performance

events

student family adaptability

1

parents family cohesion

o

.698

housework assignment

o

.397

F

456

emotional intimacy

o

.619

F

.646

=

422

sharing family activities

£

A85

o

478

=

413

w*

491

role performance

-.031

-.012

-

-259°

.053

-.118

attending family events

o

469

=

=

344

w*

Py

.016

p<.05, "p<.01
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Table 7. Influencing factors on family cohesion and family adaptability

(N=197)
. student family adaptability parents family cohesion
Variables
B SE B t p B SE B t p

(Constant) 1.281 258 - 4.969 .000 1.093 240 - 4.547 .000
housework assignment .066 .045 .095 1.479 141 113 .042 164 2.714 .007
emotional intimacy 339 .059 408 5.699 .000 311 055 378 5.621 .000
sharing family activities 156 .052 192 2.976 .003 112 .049 139 2.298 023
role performance -.005 .038 -.008 -.140 889 .016 .036 .023 432 .666
attending family events .109 .051 0.140 2.135 .034 .182 .048 234 3.813 .000

R=0.450 Adjusted R?=0.435 R™=0.515  Adjusted R’=0.502

F=31.214 P<.000 F=40.514 P<.000

(B=164, p<0l), 7} zto] AAH UFH(B=378,
p<01), 7F5aAtel] 2(3=234, p<.01)°lom, o=
2 51.4%2 AWES HYTHE 7).
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